Public Law 88-501

AN ACT

August 30, 1964 [S. 2369]

To retrocede to the State of Kansas exclusive jurisdiction over certain State highways bordering Fort Leavenworth Military Reservation and the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That there is hereby retroceded to the State of Kansas by the United States exclusive jurisdiction over all of the following described areas bordering Fort Leavenworth Military Reservation and the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth:

Kansas. State highways,

A strip of land one hundred feet in width along the southern boundary of the Fort Leavenworth Military Reservation and along the southern boundary of the Leavenworth Penitentiary lands being that portion of the Fort Leavenworth Military Reservation donated for exclusive use as a public road by Act of Congress approved July 27, 1868 (15 Stat. 238), which remains United States Government property, being a part of State Highways Numbered 92 and 7, the highway numbered United States 73, and the public road known as Mount Zion Road;

Also, a strip of land one hundred feet in width being fifty feet on each side of the centerline of the highway numbered United States 73 and State Highway Numbered 7 extending from the north boundary of the above described one hundred-foot strip northwesterly to the point of intersection of the centerline of said highway with the westerly boundary of said Fort Leavenworth

Military Reservation;

Also, that portion of the right-of-way of the public road known as Mount Zion Road which extends in a northwesterly direction along the southwesterly boundary of the Leavenworth Penitentiary lands.

Sec. 2. The retrocession of exclusive jurisdiction provided by this Act shall take effect upon acceptance by the State of Kansas.

Approved August 30, 1964.

Effective date.

Public Law 88-502

AN ACT

For the relief of the county of Cuyahoga, Ohio.

August 30, 1964 [H. R. 5728]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary Ohio. of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$115,928.00 to the county of Cuyahoga, Ohio, in full settlement of all claims against the United States to cover the Government's fair share of the increased costs for the construction of the sewage disposal plant to be constructed for serving the area adjacent to the Veterans' Administration hospital in Brecksville, Ohio: Provided, That no part of the amount appropriated in this Act shall be paid or delivered to or received by any agent or attorney on account of services rendered in connection with this claim, and the same shall be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding. Any person violating the provisions of this Act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceeding \$1,000.

Approved August 30, 1964.

Cuyahoga County, Claims payment.